Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 205.15, is amended to read:

205.15 **Cities of first class; elections, filing fees.** Unless the charter of a city provides the amount of the fee to be paid upon filing an affidavit of candidacy for city office the filing fee for city offices shall be as follows:

- (a) In first class cities, the sum of \$10 \$20;
- (b) In second and third class cities, the sum of \$5; and

(c) In fourth class cities, the sum of \$2.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 172-S. F. No. 1362

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned by the state to the city of Moorhead.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State lands; conveyance to city of Moorhead. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor, upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration and commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Moorhead, a municipal corporation, in the county of Clay, for public purposes, all of the following described real estate situated in Clay county, Minnesota, to wit:

All the Lots 1 to 24, inclusive, Block 9, Hills Addition to the city of Moorhead, according to the plat thereof now on file and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for Clay county.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the city of Moorhead to the state of Minnesota for the real estate conveyed hereunder shall be \$45,000, which sum shall be credited to the trunk highway fund.

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any other law or charter provision to the contrary, the city of Moorhead may, through the action of its city council negotiate for, pay the agreed consideration for and take delivery of the deed to said land and the city council shall have the

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

170]

Sec. 4. This act is effective upon approval by the city council of the city of Moorhead, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved April 13, 1967.

CHAPTER 173-H. F. No. 68

An act relating to age limitations upon admission to public schools; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 120.06 and 123.35, Subdivision 9.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 120.06, is amended to read:

Schools; age limitations; admission to public school. 120.06 Subdivision 1. Age limitations; pupils. All schools supported in whole or in part by state funds are public schools. and admission to these schools is free to all persons between the ages of five and 21 years, in the district in which the pupil resides. The board of any district may, by resolution, exclude all children under six years of age, and may also adopt rules and regulations for the admission of children who become six years of age during the school year after the commencement thereof. Admission to a public school is free to any person who resides within the district which operates the school. who is under 21 years of age, and who satisfies the minimum age requirements imposed by this section. No person shall be admitted to any public school after September 1, 1971, (1) as a kindergarten student, unless he is at least five years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school year for which he seeks admission commences; or (2) as a first grade student, unless he is at least six years of age on September 1 of the calendar year in which the school year for which he seeks admission commences or has completed kindergarten; except that any school board may establish a policy for admission of selected pupils at an earlier age.

Subd. 2. Rules of state board. The state board of education shall promulgate rules relative to the time schedule for implementation of the uniform minimum school age entrance requirements in subdivision 1 of this section.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.